
Colorado Ballet Annual Report 
June 2010 

 
 

PART 1: Overview/Year in Review 
 
Fifty years ago, Colorado Ballet began as the vision of Lillian Covillo and the late Freidann Parker, 
Denver natives who shared a love of dance.  They started with a dance school, and developed the 
performing company to provide a performance opportunity for their aspiring dancers.  From those 
humble beginnings, Colorado Ballet has grown to a multi-faceted institution, encompassing a thirty 
member professional performing company, a studio company for advanced dance students who aspire 
to professional careers in dance (15 each season), an Academy with two locations instructing the next 
generation of dancers (550 enrolled students), and an amazing education and outreach department 
that enables thousands to experience the magic of dance. 
 
Under the leadership of Artistic Director Gil Boggs and his artistic team, Colorado Ballet’s reputation is 
rising – we have received some of the best reviews in our history, and remain committed to producing 
the highest quality dance.  Mr. Boggs recently renewed his commitment to Colorado Ballet by signing a 
five year contract extension. 
 
Over the past year, as the national recession’s impact was felt in both reductions in donor contributions 
and ticket buyers seeking lower priced tickets, our revenues were significantly impacted.  We needed 
to take a hard look at all aspects of our operations, and determine where we could make 
corresponding expense reductions.  In the last six months of our fiscal year, we reduced our 
administrative costs by 14% and expect further savings to be realized in the next six months.  Our 
commitment is to do more with less. 
 
In recent months, the Board of Trustees has worked with a consultant to reaffirm our strategic vision 
and to clarify the roles of the Artistic Director and the Executive Director, and launched a search for our 
next Executive Director.* We are committed to restructuring our Development Department and tasking 
it with significantly increasing the levels of contributed revenues over the next five years. 
 
Colorado Ballet has joined the Tessitura network, to provide improved ticketing services and donor 
management tools.  We are working with a nationally recognized consulting firm to implement this 
system and to outsource a number of administrative services, including finance, human resources, and 
computer tech support.  We anticipate significant savings as these improvements come on line. 
 
During the 2009-2010 season (FY10), we paid off more than $600,000 of 2008-2009 payables and were 
able to cut current expenses by 14%, but still ended the fiscal year with a substantially lower, but still 
significant operating loss (less than $400,000).  With this in mind, we have reduced our 2010-2011 50th 
Anniversary Season (FY11) budget by $1 million and eliminated one production from our schedule.  We 
anticipate further expense reductions of 15% and anticipate finishing FY11 with a surplus.  This will 
allow us to repay outstanding creditors and rebuild our performance schedule in FY12. 
 
It is important to note that our Education and Outreach programming continues to thrive and adds new 
programs as opportunities arise.  We have also hired a new Academy director with a proven track 
record of growing ballet academies into higher revenue producing assets. 



 
Our 2010-2011 50th Anniversary Season will begin with a triple bill at The Newman Center in 
September, featuring a new work choreographed by Matthew Neenan, a rising star in the ballet world, 
and two contemporary works.  The season will include a return of Dracula, the crowd favorite; the 
holiday tradition of The Nutcracker; and the classic, Romeo and Juliet. 
 
With an excellent artistic product established, and an appropriate business model being put into place, 
we believe Colorado Ballet is poised to celebrate its 50th Anniversary and launch the company into its 
next half century a healthier organization than we were a year ago. 
 
*In late August, Colorado Ballet announced the hiring of Marie Belew Wheatley as its Executive 
Director.  Ms. Wheatley has over 22 years of management experience in the non- profit sector and a 
life-long appreciation of the arts.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART 2: 2010 Financials *Unaudited 
 

Total Revenues: $6,350,516 
Total Expenses: $6,564,521 

Net Assets, beginning of period: ($287,520) 
Net assets, end of period: ($501,525) 

 

Ticket sales
46%

Academy revenue
13%

Boutique Sales
2%

Contributions and 
Grants

24%

SCFD
7%

In Kind Donations
2%

Fundraising Events
5% Misc.

1%

Revenues

 
 

 

 

Program Services-
Productions 

69%

Program Services-
Schools

14%

General and Admin
12%

Development and 
Fundraising 

Expenses

5%

Expenses



 
 

PART 3: 2010 Officers and Directors 
 
Chair, Board of Trustees 
Denise Sanderson -9 yrs. 
 
Secretary 
Holly Baroway -4 yrs. 
CFP/ Vice President/Investments 
Stifel Nicolaus 
 
Treasurer and Vice President-Finance 
Jean Armstrong - 1yr. 
 
Vice President - Academy  
Raydean Acevedo -7 yrs. 
President  
Research Management Consultants, Inc. 
 
Vice President- Development 
Jennie Virgilio- 3yrs. 
 
Vice President -Education & Outreach  
Merry Logan -7 yrs. 
 
Vice President – Facilities  
Dave Ramsay- 3 yrs.  
Partner 
Alliance Commercial Partners 
 
Vice President – Governance  
Don Jaksa -3 yrs.  
Vice President 
Northern Trust 
 
Vice President – Long Range Planning 
Ellen Balaguer -9 yrs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Vice President, 
Marketing and Public Relations 
Duke Hartman -3 yrs.  
Chief Operating Officer 
High Noon Entertainment 
 
 
CBA Co-Presidents 
Cami Cooper 
Joan Lazzell 
 
Lifetime Honorary Trustees  
Diane Nolen (Phillip)- 20 yrs.  
Vice President 
Nolen & Company  
 
Chairmen Emeriti 
Anna Bates - 20 yrs.  
Past Board Chairman 1993-96 
 
Paul Messinger - 32 yrs.  
Past Board Chairman  
VP, Director 
Davis Petroleum Corp. 
 
Ruth Silver- 18 yrs.  
Past Board Chairman 1996-1999 
 
On Leave of Absence  
Joaquin Dulitzky- 3 yrs.  
Anne M. Hillary - 4 yrs. 
 
Artistic Director, Colorado Ballet 
Gil Boggs  
 
Executive Director, Colorado Ballet 
Marie Belew Wheatley 
 



Trustees 
Lisa Appel- 3 yrs.  
 
Susan W. Bailey - 2 yrs.  
 
Sandra D. Bellino -1 yr.  
 
Sarah Semple Brown - 4 yrs.  
Semple Brown Design 
 
KieAnn Brownell- 1 yr. 
Metro Denver Sports Commission 
President 
 
Aimee Sporer Caplis - 5 yrs.  
 
Jennifer E. Collins- 3 yrs.  
Vice President 
Steele Street Bank & Trust 
 
Christin Crampton Day, APR - 13 yrs. 
 
Wendee N. Crowley- 1 yr. 
Vice President 
The Private Bank/ Wells Fargo Wealth 
Management Group 
 
Faye Demby - 2 yrs.  
  
Warren “Nate” Eckloff - 3 yrs. 
Managing Director 
RBC Capital Markets 
 
Sandy Elliott - 3 yrs.  
 
Stephanie Foote - 3yrs.  
President and CEO 
Laval Strategic Resources, LLC 
 
Nancy Hickey - 3 yrs.  
 
Auna Jornayvaz- 1 yr.   
Business Development 
Denver Magazine 

 
Mary Lou Blackledge Kortz -8 yrs. 
Artist/Owner 
Blackledge Designs 
 
Henny Lasley  4 yrs.  
 
Kathy Barrett Lee -4 yrs.  
Bill Barrett Corporation 
 
Newel C. Linford - 4 yrs.  
Linford & Company LLP 
 
Sally Murray - 5 yrs.  
 
Marc Musyl - 2 yrs.  
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Jane Netzorg - 2 yrs.  
 
Sara Neugebauer- 1 yr.  
A.Line Boutique 
 
Monica Owens- 2 yrs.  
Associate 
Phase Line Strategies, LLC 
 
Barbara R. Reed, MD- 3 yrs.  
 
Natalie Rekstad-Lynn -1 yr. 
 
Cheri Rubin - 2 yrs.  
C.J. Meyers Co. LLC  
Reinsurance Services 
 
Dick Saunders - 15 yrs.  
Chairman & Treasurer  
Saunders Construction, Inc. 
 
Suzan Schlatter - 3 yrs.  
 
 
 



Don Silversmith - 2 yrs.  
Chairman 
First Western Trust Bank,  
Cherry Creek 
 
Brad Sonnenberg- 7 yrs.  
 
Harry M. Sterling- 3 yrs.  
 
Nancy Stevens - 5 yrs.  
 
Susan Stiff- 3 yrs. 
Area Director of Public Relations 
Starwood Hotels & Resorts 
 
Tonga R. Stimpson - 1 yr.  
 

William J. Tryon - 2 yr.  
Wachovia Securities 
Managing Director – Investments 
Wells Fargo Advisors   
 
Cinamon Watson -3 yrs.  
 
Patricia Wilson - 4 yrs.  
General Sales Manager 
KUSA TV 
 
Risa L. Wolf-Smith - 4 yrs.  
Holland & Hart LLP 
 
Joanne Zboyan- 4 yrs.  
Springer & Steinberg, PC 
 

 
 
 


